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Introduction

WHAT

Dr. Glenn Galloway, Director, Master in Sustainable Development Practice Program (MDP),
Center for Latin American Studies/Center for African Studies, University of Florida, requested a
one-day workshop focusing on facilitation skills, gender, and nutrition for his MDP students.
Graduate students affiliated with the Innovation Lab for Livestock Systems (LSIL) program were
invited to attend the workshop. A representative from Catholic Relief Services was also asked
to join the training.

The objectives of the one-day workshop were to:

WHEN
Friday, February 17, 2017
9:00am — 4:00pm

WHERE

Reitz Union — Matthews Suite
University of Florida
Gainesville, Florida

WHO

Examine the differences between teaching and facilitating

Identify ways to make learning more concrete and memorable

Create value chains for small-scale agricultural enterprises (i.e., kohlrabi, chickens,
bees, cassava), with an emphasis on gender.

Analyze the amount and type of food available to members of a “typica
Discuss the challenges of purchasing nutritious food on a limited income.
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27 participants (see list in Appendix A)

Master’s in Sustainable Development Program
Master’s in Environmental and Global Health
Master’s in Social and Behavioral Sciences
University of Florida International Center
Catholic Relief Services



Workshop Activities

e After a brief orientation to the workshop, we participated in an energizer — “Group
Juggling” that focused on the importance of maintaining accuracy and quality when trying to
juggle or balance personal/family and professional obligations.

¢ We divided into four groups according to our birth month to brainstorm the differences
between teaching and facilitating. Each group listed characteristics on 5” x 8” cards and
placed the cards on a sticky wall. The teaching and facilitating groups shared their work
with each other...noting that one approach is not better than the other, but being aware of
when to facilitate the learning process...allowing the learner to actively engage with the
material.

e We discussed Edgar Dale’s Cone of Experience and the importance of making learning
activities more concrete. We outlined how we would incorporate the Cone when
designing training on planting a backyard garden.
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o After a break, we self-selected into one of four groups to create a value chain for: chickens,
bees, kohlrabi, or cassava. We identified the key activities and steps from production to
consumption, followed by a discussion of gender implications at each step.

e After lunch, we were asked to join a family from Africa, Asia, or Latin America. Our “mother”
served each family member a certain portion of food with the most food going to the husband,
mother and father-in-laws, and son. We discussed why some family members receive more
food than others and the consequences of not receiving adequate amounts nutritious food.




We returned to our family groups and created nutritionally balanced meals for breakfast, lunch,
and dinner. We had $5.00 to spend on food causing us to consider the challenges of receiving
adequate amounts of nutritious food on a limited budget. Several families used kitchen gardens
to supply some of their food.

The workshop concluded with each participant receiving a jump

drive with INGENAES resource materials and an ORID reflection.

Facilitator Tips

Pull aside extroverts and challenge them to listen first, talk
second.

Know your audience: literacy levels, cultural norms,
experience with topic

Use birth months to organize participants into groups
Listen more as facilitators; have participants talk/share

Sticky Wall: 2-3 yards of rip stop nylon (available at fabric
stores); spray with 3M Spray Mount

Keep participants focused on the topic; remind them of the
task when conversations start to stray

Use single sex groups to encourage women and men to share
their ideas/feelings

Incorporate “Group Juggling”, with up to three objects, for
learning names and for discussing balancing work and personal
life

Select “Farm Chores” as an energizer when participants need
to get up and move around

ORID Reflection
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Appendix A: List of Participants

Name

Department / Organization

Contact Information

Lindsey A. Laytner

Environmental and Global Health

llaytner@epi.ufl.edu

Elizabeth Poulsen

International Center

epoulsen@ufic.ufl.edu

Caroline Valencia

Environmental and Global Health

ilycarolinex3@ufl.edu

Popy Shell

Social and Behavioral Sciences

pshell1992@ufl.edu

Katie McNamara

Environmental and Global Health

katiemcnamara@ufl.edu

Kristin Rosenow

Catholic Relief Services

kristin.rosenow(@crs.org

Rosanna Kingston MSDP rmkingston@ufl.edu
Grace Kihombo MSDP gkihombo5@ufl.edu
Zotha Zungo MSDP zzungu@ufl.edu

Max Gelber MSDP mjgelber@mail.ufl.edu
Grace Palacios Chavez MSDP gmpalacios@ufl.edu
Margarita Fontecha Tirado MSDP mfontecha@ufl.edu
Breton Homewood MSDP bhomewood@ufic.ufl.edu
Derek Sindler MSDP dsindler@ufl.edu
Corey Jones MSDP cjones 093@ufl.edu
Jackie Allegra MSDP jallegra02 | 4@ufl.edu
Anna Martinson MSDP amartinson@ufl.edu
Sheila Nyokabi Maingi MSDP smaingi@ufl.edu
Tania Romero Bautista MSDP tromerob@ufl.edu
Florencia Lathrop Rossi MSDP flathrop@ufl.edu
Miguel Olivas Pérez MSDP m.olivas.p@ufl.edu
Nazmi Ahmed MSDP nimil | 10@ufl.edu
Stefi Rodriguez MSDP erodrgz@ufl.edu
Nicole Yohe MSDP yohenl@ufl.edu

Dan Sarafan MSDP dsarafan@ufl.edu
Glenn Galloway MSDP GGalloway@latam.ufl.edu
Oswaldo Medina-Ramirez MSDP osmedina@ufl.edu

MSDP = Master of Sustainable Development Program
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